
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
247 4327 
 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill; 

C Beverley - Morley South; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

M Lobley - Roundhay; 

R Procter - Harewood; 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

A Barker - Horsforth; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and 
Holbeck; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
No exempt items or information have been 
identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 17th March 2009. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  UPDATE ON THE MANAGEMENT AND 
CAPACITY OF THE PLANNING COMPLIANCE 
SERVICE 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer updating the Board on the actions 
being taken to implement changes to improve the 
process management and increase the capacity of 
the planning enforcement service. 
 

7 - 14 

8   
 

  INQUIRY ON RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEMES 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development advising 
Members of the decision of the Executive Board to 
the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s 
recommendations following its inquiry into 
residents parking schemes. 
 
 

15 - 
20 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 2008/2009 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
draft of the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s 
contribution to the Scrutiny Board Annual Report. 
 
 

21 - 
34 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME, EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES AND FORWARD PLAN OF KEY 
DECISIONS 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s work programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
April to 31st July 2009 and the Executive Board 
Minutes of 4th March and 1st April 2009. 
 

35 - 
68 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, B Gettings, 
R Harington, A Hussain, M Lobley, 
G Wilkinson and A Ogilvie 

 
 

97 Declaration of Interests  
 

No Member declarations of interests were made. 
 

98 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Jarosz, R 
Procter, N Taggart, A Barker and J Matthews. 
 

99 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

Referring to Minute 92, Roundhay Park mansion update, it was reported that  
a site visit to Roundhay Park mansion would be arranged once Dine had 
completed the renovation work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

100 Current Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme.  The Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st March to 30th June 2009 and the 
Executive Board Minutes of 13th February 2009 were also attached to the 
report. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report. 
 
Members noted the current work programme for the next meeting to be held 
on 21st April 2009. 
 
Reference was made by the Chair that he was no longer receiving the six 
weekly reports on  priority enforcement cases that was introduced in the new 
year. He agreed to make inquiries in this regard and report back to the Board. 
 
The Chair asked the Board if they had any suggestions on items the Board 
may wish to consider for the next municipal year.   
 
The following items were suggested: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

• Use of school car parks and safety issues 

• Traffic pinch points  

• City Varieties update report 

• Arena Design and  the importance of  producing an iconic building that 
people want to visit 

• Climate change 

• Departmental activities and briefings 

• Shared space update 

• Post Offices and initiatives that can be taken to make them more viable.  
     
RESOLVED – 
(i) That the report and work programme be approved.  
(ii) That the successor Scrutiny Board be asked to consider the issues 
detailed above when developing its work programme for 2009/2010. 
 
Note:  Councillor A Hussain joined the meeting during consideration of the 
 above item. 
 
 

101 Performance Report Quarter 3 2008/09  
 

The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a report 
presenting for the Board the key areas of under performance at the end of 
Quarter 3 (1st October to 31st December 2008).   
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Andrew Carter, Executive 
Member for Development and Regeneration and Jean Dent, Director of City 
Development and Paul Maney, Head of Policy, Performance and 
Improvement, City Development.  
 
The Director presented the report and summarised progress on a wide range 
of indicators which were the responsibility of the City Development 
department. These responsibilities include environmental and transport 
matters, economic and leisure activities.  Members were advised that some 
of the indicators are national indicators, others are indicators within the 
Council’s own Strategic Plan, and a number are local indicators set by the 
department.  The Director pointed out that generally performance and the 
quality of data was good and that the department was moving in the right 
direction in virtually all of these indicators.   
 
However, the Director informed the meeting that there were concerns around 
the economy, falling revenue and increasing pressure on budgets.   
 
The Executive Board Member referred to some of these pressures including 
the state of the national economy, falling income as a consequence of fewer 
planning applications being submitted and falling visitor numbers at our 
sports centres. He referred to LSP-TP1E – Leeds Strategic Plan Partnership 
relating to new customers on low incomes accessing credit union services. 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

It was stressed that the indicators around worklessness were obviously very 
challenging due a substantial increase in the number of people on benefits in 
the city in the last few months.   
 
Attention was drawn to LSP-EE1A – Economic Services (support the 
establishment of  550 new businesses), the Director informed the meeting 
that there was an error in these figures and referred Members to LEGI1 
which gives the correct number of new businesses that have been created .      
 
Some Members expressed the view that perhaps some of the targets were 
not stretching the department enough. 
 
In response, the Director informed the meeting that targets were reviewed 
regularly.  
 
Member commented on or made reference to a number of indicators 
including: 
 

• Business Plan/LSP – NI185/NI 188  

• Leeds Strategic Plan Partnership - LSP-EE1A 

• LSP-CU1A(I) – Number of physical visits to Libraries  

• NI 157 - Process of major Planning Applications   

• NI 8 – Adult Participation in sport and active recreation  

• LSP-TP1E – Low incomes accessing Credit Unions  

• LSP-TR1B(I) – Local bus passenger journeys   

• NI 151 – Employment Rate  

• NI 157  – Processing of minor Planning applications   

• LEGI1/LEGI2/LEGI3 – Establishment or relocation of new businesses in 
deprived areas 

• LEGI4i/LEGI4ii – The Creation of 1,100 jobs.   
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member and Officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b ) That with regard LSP-TP1E, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser obtain a copy 
 of the Department of Works and Pensions definition of "low incomes" 
 and circulate it to all Members of the Board. 
 

102 Cycling Strategy and Plans  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report on the development of a 
cycling strategy and plans to develop the role of cycling within the city. 
 
The Chair welcomed Andrew Hall, Transport Strategy Manager, City 
Development, to the meeting to present the report and respond to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
In brief a number of  issues were discussed including: 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

 

• The results of the City’s cycling bid.  

• Partnerships and stakeholders – how and when do the Council ask what 
the cyclists need? 

• Future plans for the inclusion of the Ring Road in the Cycling Strategy 
Plans. 

• Cycling on pavements – whether there were any byelaws enforced on 
people using footpaths for cycling. 

 
Members under this item also raised the following issues 
 

• Notices that say ‘new traffic signals ahead’ – how long should they stay up 
for.  Members pointed out that some of these notices were still insitu after 
several years. 

• Excessive street furniture/superfluous signage.  The Board requested a 
report to be submitted to the next meeting from Traffic Management on 
this issue. 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for his attendance. 
   
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be
[...]
anning Officer 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
Date: 21st April 2009 
 

Subject: Update on the Management and Capacity of the Planning Compliance 
Service 

 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At the meeting of Scrutiny Board (City Development) held on 18th November 2008 Members  
considered and commented upon an update report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
progress in developing the management and capacity of the planning compliance function.  
This report followed a detailed consideration of the issues in a report to the Scrutiny Board 
meeting of 22nd April 2008.  Scrutiny Board requested a further update in Spring 2009. 
 
This is a further report on work in progress, which sets out actions being taken focused 
around the themes of improving the customer experience, building capacity, developing skills 
and links with area planning applications teams.  It also provides a brief overview of 
enforcement actions and outcomes during Quarters 3 and 4 of 2008/09.  The report outlines 
the reporting mechanisms to elected members on key cases which commenced in 
December 2008 and the issues that have arisen from producing that and a subsequent 
report in Quarter 4.  The report also outlines process improvements in the preparation of 
enforcement notices and prosecution instructions which are being introduced.  Staff 
availability has had an impact on service delivery over Quarter 4.  The report outlines the 
current position on recruitment and redeployment to meet agreed establishment levels.   
 
Recommendation 
Scrutiny Board are recommended to note the contents of this update report 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  ALL 

 
 

 

 

Originator: J Wigginton 
 
Tel: ext 78032 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Scrutiny Board (City Development) on the 

actions being taken to implement changes to improve the process management and 
increase the capacity of the planning enforcement service.  This follows an update 
report to Scrutiny Board at its meeting of 18th November 2008, focussing on the key 
themes of improving the customer experience, building capacity, developing skills and 
making closer links with the planning application teams.  At the meeting in November 
2008 Members noted the report and requested a further progress report in Spring 
2009. 

2.0 Improving the customer experience  
 
2.1 The first report on key enforcement cases was issued to all Ward Members at the end 

of December 2008.  The report provided information relating to some 230 cases 
comprising of matters; 

 

• referred to us by Elected Members of the City Council and Members of 
Parliament;  

• that are the subject of Ombudsman investigation or are being dealt with through 
the Council’s corporate complaints system and where a development is being 
monitored or the matter relates directly to an enforcement issue; and  

• Significant enforcement cases that we have identified due to the nature and 
impact of the breach, or level of public interest or which are linked to particular 
projects or initiatives involving other Council services.   

 
2.2 The report received favourable responses from Ward Members in terms of the level of 

information provided.  The process also identified other cases where Ward Members 
have become involved in the matter at a later date and the key cases list is being 
adjusted to include these cases.   

 
2.3 The second report was due to be issued in mid February.  However, this was not 

achieved due to a combination of staff availability issues and day to day case work 
pressures.  The report was issued in mid March but due to the delay and staff time 
constraints was not fully updated.  Feedback from  Members has included 
expressions of concern about the delay in issuing the report; the omission of some 
cases with recent Member involvement
[...]

 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the decision of the Executive 

Board to this Board's recommendations following its inquiry in to residents parking 
schemes. 

 
2.0 Executive Board 

2.1      The Executive Board on the 1st April 2009 considered the attached joint report of the  
           Chief Environmental Services Officer and the Director of City Development presenting  
           the proposed response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (City           
           Development) following the Board’s inquiry into residents parking schemes. 
 
2.2      The Executive Board resolved "That the response of the Director of City Development  
           and the Chief Environmental Services Officer to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
           Board (City Development) be noted and that, for the reasons now stated, no 
           action be taken by officers to implement these recommendations." 
 
3.0      Recommendation 
 
3.1 Members are asked to note the joint report of the Chief Environmental Services 

Officer and the Director of City Development report and the decision of the Executive 
Board. 

 
Background Papers 
None used 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 

Tel: 2474557 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Chief Environmental Services Officer and the Director of City 
Development 
 
Executive Board 
 
Date: 1 April 2009 
 
Subject: City Development Scrutiny Inquiry into Residents Parking Schemes 
                   

 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
Executive Summary 
 
City Development Scru
[...]
vestigate the issues further. 

 

8.0     Recommendations 
 
8.1 Members of the Executive Board are asked to:- 
 

(1)  note the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (City Development), and 
(2)  consider and determine whether officers are to report further on charging for 

permits. 
 
9.0 Background Papers 
 
              Review of Residents Parking Schemes, Scrutiny Inquiry Report, December 2008.  
  

               Highways Technical Board Report, Resident Parking Schemes Scrutiny Inquiry, 
January 2009. 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 21st April 2009 
 
Subject: Annual Report 2008/2009 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft of the Board’s contribution to the 

Scrutiny Boards Annual Report. 
 
2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Members will be aware that the operating protocols for Scrutiny Boards require the 
publication of an Annual Report to Council.  

2.2 This is the Board’s opportunity to contribute to that Annual Report. 

3.0 Draft Annual Report 
 
3.1 Attached is a draft of this Board’s proposed submission which includes an introduction 

from the Chair and details of the work undertaken by the Board in this municipal year. 
 
3.2      This year attention will be given to ensuring that each of the Scrutiny Boards 

submissions follow the same order and layout and whilst the content will not change 
there may be some changes necessary when the final document is published.     

   
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to note paragraph 3.2 and approve the Board’s contribution to the 

composite Annual Report. 
 
Background Papers 
None Used 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 

Tel: 2474557 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
                      Cllr Ralph Pryke 
                 Chair of Scrutiny Board  
                    (City Development) 

 
                               

                               DRAFT ONLY 
 

  The Chair’s Summary 
 
I am pleased to present this year's Annual Report for Scrutiny Board (City 
Development). The support and encouragement throughout this busy year by all 
Members of the Board has been encouraging. We have had a number of positive 
outcomes.   
 
We concluded an inquiry into the thorny issue of Residents Parking Schemes. We 
were extremely concerned as a Board that the demand for such schemes was 
increasing year on year, particularly in certain areas of the city. We were of the view 
that the process and options available needed to be considered if the credibility of the 
process was to be maintained. We made a number of  recommendations as a result 
of our detailed deliberations. Unfortunately the Executive Board decided not to 
approve our recommendations. 
 
There has been a three fold increase in the number of Call-Ins the Scrutiny Board 
has had to deal with this year as a consequence of changes to the scrutiny 
procedure rules. The first related to proposed highway works at Savins Mill gyratory. 
The second to the future ownership and management of the Council’s small industrial 
unit portfolio at St Anns Mills / Abbey Mills, Kirkstall. Finally, we considered the City 
Development department’s proposals to increase cemetery fees.  With regard to the 
cemetery fees on hearing the evidence we accepted the department’s explanation 
and agreed that the decision be released for implementation. 

 
Membership of the Board: 
 

 Cllr Ralph Pryke (Chair) 
 Cllr Andrew Barker 
 Cllr Chris Beverley 
 Cllr Bob Gettings JP 
 Cllr Arif Hussain 
 Cllr Jose Jarosz 
 Cllr Matthew Lobley 
 Cllr Jamie Matthews 
 Cllr Adam Ogilvie 
 Cllr  Rachael Procter 
 Cllr Roger Harington 
 Cllr Ne
[...]
ommittee on 
proposals for phase 1 of highways improvements to the A660 
corridor and draft statement and recommendations by the Board 

 

• Development of New Policy 
 

        ◊◊◊◊ Parks and greenspace strategy 

 ◊◊◊◊ Sustainable education travel strategy and the development of an 
 integrated school transport policy for Children’s Services 

        ◊◊◊◊ Consultation on the Draft Vision for Leisure Centres in Leeds 

 ◊◊◊◊ City Centre Park 

             ◊◊◊◊ Sustainable Communities Act 

             ◊◊◊◊ Climate Change Strategy 

             ◊◊◊◊ Leeds flood alleviation scheme 
 

• Briefings 
 

      ◊◊◊◊ Major arts organisations funded by Arts@Leeds 08/09 

            ◊◊◊◊ Visits to the City Varieties, Grand Theatre and Assembly Rooms 

            ◊◊◊◊Traffic congestion - key locations 

      ◊◊◊◊ Roundhay Mansion update 
 

• Performance Management and Monitoring 
 

◊◊◊◊ Accountability arrangements for 2008/09 and quarter one, two and 
three performance reports 

            ◊◊◊◊ Previously received performance indicators 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date:  6th April 2009 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (City Development) –  Work Programme, 
    Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  This is the last meeting of the municipal year. Attached as Appendix 1 is the work 
programme for this Scrutiny Board listing the items for today's meeting. It also and 
those issues identified by Members as areas for Scrutiny but which have not been 
addressed due to time constraints.  Members may wish to refer these matters to the 
new Board in the next municipal year.  

 
1.2 Also attached as Appendix 2 is the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this 

Board’s portfolio and as Appendix 3 the Executive Board minutes of 4th March and 
1st April 2009.  

 

3
[...]
7). 
 

251 Climate Change Strategy  
A report was submitted by the Director of City Development providing 
Executive Board with an opportunity to comment upon the ‘Leeds Climate 
Change Strategy: Vision for Action’, prior to its submission to Full Council for 
formal approval. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the ‘Leeds Climate Change Strategy: Vision for Action’ be agreed 

prior to its submission to Full Council for formal approval; 
(b) That a further report be submitted to the Board outlining the actions 

which have been undertaken and are proposed to be undertaken in the 
future in order to meet the aims set out within the strategy. 

 
 

252 A639 Stourton Landslip  
The Director of City Development submitted a report on proposals to develop 
potential options to rectify a stability problem on the A639, near Leeds Valley 
Park roundabout resulting from a landslip. 
 
Following consideration of Appendix 1 to the report designed as exempt under 
Access to Information procedure Rule 10.4(3) and (5) which was considered 
in private at the conclusion of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED – That authority be given to incur additional expenditure of 
£245,000 to enable the continuation of design options for a solution to the 

Page 67



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th May, 2009 

 

problems on the A639 in the vicinity of the Leeds Valley Park Roundabout 
resulting from a landslip which will be funded from Contingency Scheme No 
01371 within the approved Capital Programme. 
 

253 City Development Scrutiny Inquiry into Residents' Parking Schemes  
The Chief Environmental Services Officer and the Director of City 
Development submitted a joint report presenting the proposed response to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) following the 
Board’s inquiry into Resident Permit Parking Schemes (RPPS). 
 
RESOLVED – That the response of the Director of City Development and the 
Chief Environmental Services Officer to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Board (City Development) be noted and that, for the reasons now stated, no  
action be taken by officers to implement these recommendations. 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  3RD APRIL 2009 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 14TH APRIL 2009  (5.00 pm) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
15th April 2009). 
 
 
 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Update on the Management and Capacity of the Planning Compliance Service
	8 Inquiry on Residents Parking Schemes
	Department Response to Executive Board

	9 Annual Report 2008/2009
	Draft 8.4.09 Annual Report City Development Scrutiny Board

	10 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Appendix 1current work programme
	Forward Plan - City Development
	Executive Board Minutes 4.3.09
	Executive Board Minutes 1.4.09




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 9

th
 June 2009 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, R Harington, 
A Hussain, J Jarosz, G Wilkinson, 
J Matthews and A Ogilvie 

 
 
 

105 Declaration of Interests  
 

No Member declarations of interests were made. 
 

106 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Barker, 
Gettings, R Procter and Lobley. 
 

107 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

Members had been circulated with a revised Minute No. 101 incorporating 
suggested amendments to four particular paragraphs to read now as below: 
 
‘The Executive Board Member referred to some of these pressures including 
the state of the national economy, falling income as a consequence of fewer 
planning applications being submitted and falling visitor numbers at our 
sports centres.  He referred specifically to LSP-TP1E – a Leeds Strategic 
Plan Partnership Agreed indicator which relates to new customers on low 
incomes accessing credit union services.’ 
 
‘Attention was also drawn to LSP-EE1A – a Leeds Strategic Plan 
Partnership Agreed indicator (support the establishment of 550 new 
businesses). The Director informed the meeting that there was a lack of 
clarity in these figures and referred Members to LEGI1 which gave a more 
accurate assessment of the number of new businesses that had been 
created.      
 
Some Members expressed the view that perhaps some of the targets were 
not stretching the department enough.  In response, the Director informed 
the meeting that targets were reviewed regularly and some were agreed with 
government and some with partners. 
 
Members asked about Climate Change and specifically the carbon reduction 
targets and the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement explained the 
complex nature of NI 185, a Leeds Strategic Plan Government Agreed 
indicator, and outlined the progress being made.’  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 9

th
 June 2009 

RESOLVED - That subject to the above amendments to Minute No. 101, that 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

108 Update on the Management and Capacity of the Planning Compliance 
Service  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report providing Members with a 
further update on the actions being taken to implement changes to improve 
the process management and increase the  capacity of the planning 
enforcement service.  This follows a report to the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) on 22nd April 2008 and an update report  on 18th November 
2008. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Martin Sellens, Head of Planning 
Services and Jim Wigginton, Planning Compliance Manager, both City 
Development, to present the report and respond to queries and comments 
from the Board. 
 
Information on prosecution outcomes for Quarter 4 were reported to the 
Board.  A cutting from a national planning magazine, which highlighted a 
successful outcome on an enforcement notice aimed at blocking the 
conversion of two houses in Leeds into flats for temporary accommodation 
for homeless people, was also circulated. 
 
Officers expanded on the reasons why particular cases were chosen for 
inclusion in the two monthly key enforcement case list reports to 
Members and advised that it was intended to include complaints referred 
from Parish Councillors in the next report. 
 
In brief summary, Members asked questions on: 

• Staffing levels, the high levels of expertise required and the 
recruitment process. 

• The reason for the increase in the number of complaints received in 
Quarter 3. 

• What controls were available to stop breaches of planning condition, in 
particular unauthorised demolition of property. 

• The possibility of giving more publicity to successful prosecutions, in 
particular in the LCC newspaper ‘ About Leeds’. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the update report be noted. 
(b) That an further update report be brought to a future meeting of the 

successor Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year. 
 

109 Inquiry on Residents Parking Schemes  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report advising 
Members of the decision of the Executive Board to this Board’s 
recommendations, following its inquiry into residents parking schemes.  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 9

th
 June 2009 

Attached was the joint report of the Chief Environmental Services Officer and 
the Director of City Development to the Executive Board on 1st April 2009, 
which presented the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Board (City Development). 
 
The Board noted that the Executive Board resolved “That the response of the 
Director of City Development and the Chief Environmental Services Officer to 
the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) be noted and 
that, for the reasons now stated, no action be taken by officers to implement 
these recommendations.” 
 
The Chair advised that he had attended the 1st April 2009 Executive Board to 
support the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s recommendations, but 
unfortunately the Executive Board decided not to approve the 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the joint report of the Chief Environmental Services Officer and 

the Director of City Development be noted. 
(b) That the decision of the Executive Board be noted. 
 

110 Annual Report 2008/2009  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the draft of the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s contribution to 
the Scrutiny Boards’ Annual Report. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed Members that the Scrutiny Boards’ 
Annual Report would be submitted to Full Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s contribution to the 

composite Annual Report be approved. 
(b) That it be noted, that in order to ensure that each of the Scrutiny 

Boards’ Annual Reports followed the same order and layout, that it 
might be necessary to make changes when the final document was 
published, although the content of the report would not change. 

 
111 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme.  The Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st April to 31st July 2009 and the 
Executive Board Minutes of 4th March and 1st April 2009 were also attached to 
the report. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised Members that as this was the last 
meeting of the municipal year, the work programme only contained items for 
today’s meeting.  However, also listed were those issues identified by 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 9

th
 June 2009 

Members as areas for Scrutiny, but which due to time constraints had not 
been addressed.  Members agreed that these should be referred to the 
successor Board in the new municipal year and that more visits and follow up 
visits to the City Varieties and Grand Theatre in particular should take place. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Executive Board Minutes of 4th March and 1st April 2009 and 

the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st April to 31st July 
2009 be noted. 

(b) That the outstanding issues listed on the work programme be referred 
to the successor Scrutiny Board in the next municipal year. 

 
 
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their attendance throughout the 
year and the meeting concluded at 10.50am. 
 
 


